of the theoretical pattern of the phenomena being studied. 

4. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

4.1. Research Results 

4.1.1. Response Rate 

The sample respondents were one hundred and Ninety three rural dwellers within the wards in the local 

government area. The researcher was able to obtain one hundred and seventy-four (174) responses from the 

targeted 193 rural dwellers which represent was 90%. This was considered representative of the study sample 

hence was deemed suitable for quantitative analysis and making statistical inferences. 

4.1.2. Correlation Analysis